The early adoption of FAS 30 and guidance of IFRS 9 has no impact on net profit and equity attributable to non-
controlling interest.

 
	 Changes in the consolidated income statement line items were as follows:

Topic

As previously
reported

US’000
Adjustments

US’000
As restated

US’000

Profit for three months ended 31 March 2017
Fair value loss on financing assets classified as FVTIS - (3,973) (3,973)
Recoveries from expected credit losses on financial assets - (99) (99)
Impairment loss on financial assets (4,500) 4,500 -
Net adjustment 428

Profit for six months ended 30 June 2017
Fair value loss on financing assets classified as FVTIS - (3,914) (3,914)
Recoveries from expected credit losses on financial assets - 1,671 1,671
Impairment loss on financial assets (9,023) 9,023 -
Net adjustment 6,780

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)
At 31 December 2017

54

Annual Report 2017

2	 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.3	 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

	 Impact of early adopting FAS 30 and guidance of IFRS 9 (continued)
	 Changes in the consolidated statement of financial position were as follows:

Topic

As previously
reported

US’000
Adjustments

US’000
As restated

US’000

As at 31 March 2017
Financing assets 439,533 (41,439) 398,094
Investment securities 449,357 (570) 448,787
Accumulated losses (8,027) (42,009) (50,036)

As at 30 June 2017
Financing assets 301,480 (22,536) 278,944
Investment securities 524,628 (13,122) 511,506
Accumulated losses (2,185) (35,658) (37,843)

	 Quarterly results for the year 2017 due to the early adoption of FAS 30 and guidance of IFRS 9 from 01 January 2017
are as follows:

Topic

For the three
months period

ended 31
March 2017

US’000

For the three
month period

ended 30 June
2017

US’000

For the three
month period

ended 30
September

2017
US’000

For the three
month period

ended 31
December

2017
US’000

For the year
ended 31

December
2017

US’000

Net profit attributable to
shareholders of the Bank 4,083 12,194 222 1,595 18,094

	 Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of FAS 30 and
guidance of IFRS 9

	 The following table reflects the reconciliation of original measurement categories and the carrying values with the new
measurement categories and the carrying values for the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as at 1 January
2017 due to the early adoption of FAS 30 and the guidance of IFRS 9 guidance.

Topic

Original
classification

US’000

New
classification

US’000

Re-
classification

US’000

Re-
measurement

US’000

Original
carrying
amount
US’000

New
carrying
amount
US’000

Financing assets Amortized cost Amortized cost (276,604) (2,078) 441,568 162,886
Financing assets Amortized cost FVTIS 276,604 (39,763) - 236,841
Investment securities
– debt Amortized cost FVTIS (10,000) (598) 65,373 54,775
Investment securities
– debt FVTIS FVTIS 10,000 - 12,777 22,777

- (42,439) 519,718 477,279

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)
At 31 December 2017

55

Annual Report 2017

2	 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.3	 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

	 Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of FAS 30 and
guidance of IFRS 9 (continued)

	 With respect to credit risk arising from the other financial assets such as bank balances, placements with banks and
other financial assets, the Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from the default of the counterparty, with a maximum

[…]

The Group’s accounting policies on the classification and measurement of financial instruments using FAS 30 and
the guidance of IFRS 9 are set out below. The application of these policies resulted in the reclassifications and re-
measurements set out in the previous table and explained below:

	 On the adoption of FAS 30 and guidance of IFRS 9, certain financing assets and debt type instruments were reclassified
from amortized cost to fair value through income statement. The carrying amounts of those assets were adjusted
so that their fair value under guidance of IFRS 9 were as if those financing assets and other debt instruments were
accounted for at fair value through income statement from their inception.

	 Impairment allowances
	 The following table reconciles the closing impairment allowance for financing assets and provisions for financial

guarantee contracts in accordance with FAS 11 as at 31 December 2016 to the opening ECL allowance determined in
accordance with FAS 30 as at 1 January 2017.

Topic

31 December
2016

As previously
reported

US’000
Adjustment(1)

US’000

Re-
Measurement(2)

US’000

1 January
2017

Restated
US’000

Allowance of impairment losses on
- Financing assets 38,780 (37,213) 2,078 3,645
- Other debt type instruments 2,836 - 598 3,434

41,616 (37,213) 2,676 7,079

	 (1)	 The adjustments made relates to the reversal of the allowance of certain financing assets who have failed the

classification of amortized cost and have been reclassified as FVTIS.

	 (2)	 The re-measurement relates to adjustments on certain financing asserts at amortized cost due to adoption of
ECL method.

 

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)
At 31 December 2017

56

Annual Report 2017

2	 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.4	 Basis of consolidation
	 The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Bank and its subsidiaries as at 31